

House _____ Amendment NO. _____

Offered By _____

1 AMEND House Bill No. 1573, Section A, Page 1, Line 4, by inserting the following after all of
2 said Line:

3 "70.210. As used in sections 70.210 to 70.320, the following terms mean:

4 (1) "Governing body", the board, body or persons in which the powers of a municipality or
5 political subdivision are vested;

6 (2) "Municipality", municipal corporations, political corporations, and other public
7 corporations and agencies authorized to exercise governmental functions;

8 (3) "Political subdivision", counties, townships, cities, towns, villages, school, county library,
9 city library, city-county library, road, drainage, sewer, levee and fire districts, soil and water
10 conservation districts, watershed subdistricts, county hospitals, [and] any board of control of an art
11 museum, any 911 or emergency services board authorized in chapter 190 or in section 321.243, and
12 any other public subdivision or public corporation having the power to tax."; and
13

14 FURTHER AMEND said Bill, Section 190.300, Page 2, Line 25, by deleting all of said Line and
15 inserting in lieu thereof the following:

16 "in the service supplier's tariffs, contracts, service agreements, or similar documents
17 governing the provision of the service, [approved by the Missouri public service commission]
18 which"; and
19

20 FURTHER AMEND said Bill, Section 190.400, Page 2, Line 1, by deleting "190.452" and inserting
21 in lieu thereof "190.451"; and
22

23 FURTHER AMEND said Section and Page, Line 5, by inserting after "(3)]" the following:

24 "Communications service", any service that:

25 (a) Uses telephone numbers or IP addresses or their functional equivalents or successors;

26 (b) Allows access to, or a connection or interface with, a 911 system through the activation or
27 enabling of a device, transmission medium, or technology that is used by a customer to dial,
28 initialize, or otherwise activate the 911 system, regardless of the particular device, transmission
29 medium, or technology employed;

30 (c) Provides or enables real time or interactive communications, other than machine to
31 machine communications; and

32 (d) Is available to a prepaid user or a standard user.
33

34 The term includes, but is not limited to, the following:

35 (a) Internet protocol enabled services and applications that are provided through wireline,
36 cable, wireless, or satellite facilities, or any other facility or platform that is capable of connecting a

Action Taken _____ Date _____

1 911 communication to a public safety answering point;

2 (b) A multiline telephone system;

3 (c) Commercial mobile radio service;

4 (d) Interconnected voice over internet protocol service and voice over power lines; and

5 (e) Integrated telecommunications service.

6 (2)"; and

7
8 FURTHER AMEND said Section, Page 3, Line 9, by deleting "(2)" and inserting in lieu thereof
9 "(3)"; and

10
11 FURTHER AMEND said Section and Page, Line 11, by deleting "(3)" and inserting in lieu thereof
12 "(4)"; and

13
14 FURTHER AMEND said Bill, Section 190.420, Page 3, Line 15, by deleting "county" and inserting
15 in lieu thereof "county, city not within a county, or home rule city with more than fifteen thousand
16 but fewer than seventeen thousand inhabitants and partially located in any county of the third
17 classification without a township form of government and with more than thirty-seven thousand but
18 fewer than forty-one thousand inhabitants"; and

19
20 FURTHER AMEND said Section and Page, Line 17, by deleting "county" and inserting in lieu
21 thereof "county, city not within a county, or home rule city"; and

22
23 FURTHER said Bill, Section 190.450, Page 3, Lines 3-7, by deleting all of said Lines and inserting
24 in lieu thereof the following:

25
26 "190.335, the governing body of any county, city not within a county, or home rule city with
27 more than fifteen thousand but fewer than seventeen thousand inhabitants and partially located in
28 any county of the third classification without a township form of government and with more than
29 thirty-seven thousand but fewer than forty-one thousand inhabitants may impose, by order or
30 ordinance, a monthly fee on any communications service capable of contacting 911. The fee
31 authorized in this section shall not exceed one dollar and fifty cents per any such communications
32 service capable of contacting 911 and shall be imposed solely for the purpose of funding 911 service
33 in such county, city not within a county, or home rule city. The fee authorized in this section shall";
34 and

35
36 FURTHER AMEND said Section and Page, Lines 11-12, by deleting all of said Lines and inserting
37 in lieu thereof the following:

38 "unless the governing body of the county, city not within a county, or home rule city submits
39 to the voters residing within the county, city not within a county, or home rule city at a state general,
40 primary, or special"; and

41
42 FURTHER AMEND said Section, Page 4, Lines 15-17, by deleting all of said Lines and inserting in
43 lieu thereof the following:

44 ""Shall (insert name of county, city not within a county, or home rule city) impose a monthly
45 fee of (insert amount) per any communications service capable of contacting 911 for the purpose of
46 funding 911 service in the (county, city not within a county, or home rule city)?""; and

47
48 FURTHER AMEND said Section and Page, Line 26, by inserting after "3." the following:

1 "The director of revenue shall maintain a centralized database which shall be made available
 2 to providers, specifying the current monthly fee imposed by each county, city not within a county, or
 3 home rule city updated no less than sixty days prior to the effective date of any changes.

4 4."; and renumbering the remaining subsections accordingly; and

5
 6 FURTHER AMEND said Section and Page, Line 29, by deleting all of said Line and inserting in
 7 lieu thereof the following:

8 "revenue on behalf of the county, city not within a county, or home rule city, except for two
 9 percent to be withheld by the provider for the cost of administering the collection and remittance of
 10 the fee and one percent for the"; and

11
 12 FURTHER AMEND said Section and Page, Lines 32-36, by deleting all of said Lines and inserting
 13 in lieu thereof the following:

14 "of the department of revenue shall remit such funds to the county, city not within a county,
 15 or home rule city on a monthly basis. The governing body of any such county, city not within a
 16 county, or home rule city shall control such funds remitted to the county, city not within a county, or
 17 home rule city unless the county, city not within a county, or home rule city has established an
 18 elected board for the purpose of administering such funds. In the event that any county, city not
 19 within a county, or home rule city has established a"; and

20
 21 FURTHER AMEND said Section and Page, Line 38, by inserting a comma (",") after the word
 22 "county"; and

23
 24 FURTHER AMEND said Section and Page, Line 39, by inserting at the beginning of said Line the
 25 following:

26 "city not within a county, or home rule city"; and

27
 28 FURTHER AMEND said Section, Page 5, Lines 68-70, by deleting all of said Lines and inserting in
 29 lieu thereof "tax imposed under section 190.305 or 190.335. No county, city not within a county, or
 30 home rule city shall simultaneously impose more than one tax authorized in this section, section
 31 190.305, or section 190.335."; and

32
 33 FURTHER AMEND said Section and Page, Line 82, by deleting "define" and inserting in lieu
 34 thereof "defined"; and

35
 36 FURTHER AMEND said Section, Page 6, Line 104, by inserting after all of said Line the following:

37 "13. All 911 fees shall be imposed as provided in the Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing
 38 Act, 4 U.S.C. Sections 116 through 124, as amended."; and

39
 40 FURTHER AMEND said Section, Page 8, Line 82, by deleting "fun" and inserting in lieu thereof
 41 "fund"; and

42
 43 FURTHER AMEND said Section and Page, Lines 83-84, by deleting all of said Lines and inserting
 44 in lieu thereof the following:

45 "be remitted to the counties, city not within a county, or home rule city with more than fifteen
 46 thousand but fewer than seventeen thousand inhabitants and partially located in any county of the
 47 third classification without a township form of government and with more than thirty-seven thousand
 48 but fewer than forty-one thousand inhabitants in direct proportion to the amount of charges collected

1 in each county, city not within a county, or home rule city. The initial percentage rate set by the
2 board may be adjusted after five years and"; and

3
4 FURTHER AMEND said Section and Page, Line 86, by deleting "county" and inserting in lieu
5 thereof the following:

6 "county, city not within a county, or home rule city"; and

7
8 FURTHER AMEND said Section, Page 9, Line 100, by inserting the following after all of said Line:

9 "190.455. Any county or 911 or emergency services board established under chapter 190 or
10 under section 321.243 may contract and cooperate with any other county or 911 or emergency
11 services board established under chapter 190 or under section 321.243 as provided in sections 70.210
12 to 70.320. Any contracting counties or boards may seek assistance and advice from the Missouri 911
13 service board established in section 650.325 regarding terms of the joint contract and the
14 administration and operation of the contracting counties and boards."; and

15
16 FURTHER AMEND said Bill, Section 650.330, Page 9, Line 2, by deleting "twelve" and inserting in
17 lieu thereof "thirteen"; and

18
19 FURTHER AMEND said Section, Page 10, Line 34, by inserting after "dispatchers]" the following:

20 "; and

21 (12) One member chosen to represent voice over internet protocol service providers"; and

22
23 FURTHER AMEND said Section, Page 11, Line 63, be deleting the word "state" and inserting in lieu
24 thereof "state, including monitoring federal and industry standards being developed for next
25 generation 911 systems"; and

26
27 FURTHER AMEND said Section, Page 12, Lines 81-82, by deleting all of said Lines and inserting
28 in lieu thereof the following:

29 "(13) Develop an application process including reporting and accountability requirements,
30 withholding a portion of the grant until completion of a project and other measures to assure funds
31 are used in accordance with the law and purpose of the grant, then conduct audits as deemed
32 necessary;" and

33
34 FURTHER AMEND said Section and Page, Line 86, by inserting after the word "survey" the word
35 "at least"; and

36
37 Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references
38 accordingly.
39